WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend that certain Loan Agreement dated July 19, 2013, relating 
to the provision by Lender of financing for a public improvements project involving 96th Avenue within 
Commerce City, Colorado (the “Loan Agreement”), which made available to District a term loan in the 
maximum principal amount of Five Million Five Hundred Thousand dollars ($5,500,000.00) (the 
“Loan”);  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the Loan by Six Hundred Eighty Thousand dollars 
($680,000.00) (the “Additional Loan Funds”) to a total principal amount of Six Million One Hundred 
Eighty Thousand dollars ($6,180,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that any such amendments must be in writing and by mutual 
agreement of the Parties. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Amendments.  The Loan Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

a. The first paragraph is amended to add Buffalo Highlands, LLC, as a party, and shall read as

[...]

“Loan” means the loan made by the Lender to the District in the maximum principal amount 
of $6,180,000.00 as evidenced by the Notes and made in accordance with the terms and 
provisions of this Agreement. 

“Loan Amount” means an amount not to exceed Six Million One Hundred Eighty Thousand 
and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($6,180,000.00). 

“Notes” means the Buffalo Highlands Metropolitan District Promissory Note, Series 2013, 
evidencing the Loan issued in the original maximum principal amount of $5,500,000.00, 
from the District, as maker, to the Lender, as payee (sometimes referred to hereinafter as the

[...]

(i) Property Owner hereby agrees to guarantee the amount of the Second Note and to 
execute the necessary documents for placement by the Lender of a lien in favor of the Lender 
upon each of Parcels identified E, F & G in the “Buffalo Highlands PUD Zone Document” on 
file with the Lender and dated July 20, 2005, in the amount of Six Hundred Eighty Thousand 
dollars ($680,000.00), such lien to be released only upon full payment and satisfaction of the 
Second Note.  Property Owner expressly agrees that completion of the Project, and in 
particular the planned improvements to 96th Avenue, will convey a direct benefit to Property